
Summons to Meeting

Friday 17 November 2017

Audit Committee
Monday 27 November 2017, 2.00 pm

The Conference Room, St Michael's Church, 
Workington

Membership:

Councillor Neil Schofield (Chair) Councillor John Colhoun (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Mary Bainbridge
Councillor John Cook Councillor Duncan Fairbairn
Councillor Billy Miskelly

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Kathryn Magnay on 01900 702635.

Agenda
1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 August 2017.

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Declaration of Interests  
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4. Questions  
To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00 pm, 2 working days before the meeting.

5. Assurance Risk and Audit Quarter 2 Report 2017/18  (Pages 9 - 24)
To consider the work completed by the Assurance Risk and Audit Service during 
the second quarter 2017/18 and to approve the revised plan.

Page 1



6. Treasury Management Operations – Mid-year review 2017/18  (Pages 25 - 
50)
To inform members of the Council’s treasury management activities during the 
six month period ending 30th September 2017. This report also provides 
assurances that treasury management activities have been undertaken in 
accordance with the Council’s approved Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Investment strategy

7. Audit Committee Update and Progress Report  (Pages 51 - 68)

8. Annual Audit Letter 2016-17  (Pages 69 - 78)

Corporate Director

Date of Next Meeting:

Monday 12 February 2018, 2.00 pm
Council Chamber, Allerdale House

Page 2



At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Council Chamber, Allerdale House on 
Monday 21 August 2017 at 2.00 pm

Members

Councillor Neil Schofield (Chair) Councillor John Colhoun (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Mary Bainbridge Councillor John Cook
Councillor Duncan Fairbairn Councillor Billy Miskelly

Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Adrian Davis-Johnston

Staff Present

B Carlin, B Lennox, K Magnay, C Nicholson and E Thompson

Also Present

R Anderson, J Ellis (Executive Member: Governance and People Resources) and 
J Farrar

111. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 were signed as a correct 
record.

112. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor D Fairbairn – Cumbria County Council 

113. Questions 

None received.

114. Assurance Risk and Audit Quarter One Report 2017/18 

The Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager presented the first quarterly 
Assurance, Risk and Audit report for the financial year 2017/18. The report set 
out the work performed by the Assurance, Risk and Audit Section and 
compared the work undertaken against the approved annual plan.

The chargeable time for the section for quarter one was 83.8%, which was 
above the target of 81.77%. 

Members noted the assurance activities for the quarter, which focused mainly 
on the completion of the planned Assurance Audit Reviews and the work 
carried forward from the 16/17 plan. The following reports were submitted and 
were attached to the report as Appendix A:

 Creditors 16/17
 Debtors 16/17
 Payroll 16/17

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Main Accounting 16/17
 ICT 16/17
 People Resources 17/18

Members noted the following reviews which were in progress at 30 June 2017:

 Treasury Management 2016/17 (review complete)
 Capital Accounting 2016/17 (review complete)
 Development Services 2017/18 (testing in progress)
 Economic Growth 2017/18 (testing in progress)
 Ethics and Culture 2017/18 (planning)

There is a performance measure that 100% of recommendations made by 
Assurance, Risk and Audit were accepted by management, one low graded 
recommendation was not accepted during the quarter.

It was noted that 7 agreed actions due were in progress, 6 of these actions 
were over 60% complete. It was also noted that agreed actions are being 
continually monitored by the Senior Management Team and discussed in detail 
on a monthly basis. All actions outstanding had been updated in quarter one.

Members noted the Corporate Risk and Issues Log.

Members accepted the report.

N Banks, Business Development Manager and D Sewell, Operations 
Manager entered the meeting 

N Banks, Business Development Manager and D Sewell, Operations 
Manager attended the meeting to give members an update on the progress of 
the agreed actions resulting from the Car Parks Audit Review 2016/17. 

N Banks, Business Development Manager and D Sewell, Operations 
Manager left the meeting  

115. Treasury Management Annual Review 2016/17 

The Financial Services Manager submitted a report which sought to inform 
Members of the performance of the Council’s treasury management activities 
during 2016/17, the effects of treasury management decisions and transactions 
executed in the past year and of compliance with its Treasury Management 
Policy.

The report summarised the following:

 The economy and interest rates
 Overall treasury position at 31 March 2017
 The strategy for 2016/17
 Borrowing requirement
 Borrowing rates
 Borrowing activity during 2016/17

Page 4



 Investment rates
 Investment outturn for 2016/17
 Prudential and Treasury Indicators

Members noted the contents of the report.

Recommended

That Council be requested to agree that the contents of the report be noted.

116. Annual Governance Statement 

The Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer submitted a report that set out 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17, which was required to 
meet the requirements of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

The Annual Governance Statement was prepared in accordance with relevant 
professional guidance. 
[...]
ing the key matters arising 
from the audit of the Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 
2017.

J Farrar, Grant Thornton presented Members with a summary of the report.

Members were informed that the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts submitted for 
audit was of good quality and that they intended to issue an unqualified opinion 
on those statements.

Members were also informed that the Auditors work had:
 not identified any control weaknesses which they wished to highlight to 

the Council’s attention.
 confirmed that the Council had proper arrangements in place to secure 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources

Members noted the report.

Councillor D Fairbairn congratulated the staff on all their hard work on behalf of 
him and the members of the Audit Committee.

Agreed

That the contents of the report be noted.

Councillor J Colhoun left the meeting  

C Nicholson, Head of Financial Services left the meeting  

119. Letter of Representation 2016/17 

The Head of Financial Services presented to Members the Letter of 
Representation, made in connection with the audit of the Council’s 2016/17 
Statement of Accounts.

Members approved the Letter of Representation.

Page 7



Resolved

That:

a) The Letter of Representation 2016/17 be approved
b) The Letter of Representation 2016/17 be signed by the s151 Officer on 

behalf of the Council

The meeting closed at 4.40 pm

Page 8



 Allerdale Borough Council

Audit Committee Meeting 27 November 2017

Assurance, Risk and Audit Report for the Quarter Ending 30 September 2017

The Reason for the Decision To inform the Committee of the work performed 
by the Assurance, Risk and Audit Team in the 
second quarter of the financial year 2017/18.

Summary of options considered N/A 

Recommendations That the report and the revised annual plan 
2017/18 is accepted subject to any additional 
information that the Committee may require.

Financial / Resource Implications As outlined in the r
[...]
rance and Risk Support 30 14.90
Agreed Action Follow up 10 4.32
Completion of 2016/17 reviews 30 20.37
Assurance Reviews 101 24.63
Democratic Representation 35 13.31
Corporate Support 116 90.37
Projects 25 11.86
Advice 15 2.40
Investigations 10 5.57
Fraud Activities 22 9.63
Risk Management Facilitation 15 2.33
Total Audit Time 489 200.43

Non-Chargeable

Page 10



Non chargeable time 60 23.78
Training 40 20.24
Sickness / other absences 9 7.26

Total Non-Chargeable Time 109 51.28

Total Days 598 251.71

Annual Leave
102 42.55

Total Days 700 294.26

2.2 The chargeable time performance for quarter two is 79.63 which is below the 
planned target of 81.77%, this is due to the holiday season and the impact of 
carrying the vacant post of Assurance Risk and Audit Assistant for eleven 
weeks. There will be a reduction in planned chargeable time to take into 
account the time required to train and support new team members.

3         Assurance and Consultancy Activities

3.1 The assurance activities for this quarter focused mainly on the completion of 
the planned Assurance Audit Reviews and the work carried forward from the 
16/17 plan. The team has made excellent progress with the planned work and 
are continually improving as they develop.

3.2     The following reports were submitted this quarter and can be found in 
appendix a to this report:
 Capital Accounting 16/17
 Treasury Management 16/17

 
3.3 The ARA Manager is a member of the Transformation and Procurement 

Board. This Board receives and considers transformation Project Outline 
Documents for approval. The board considers the key deliverables of the 
project and how these contribute to the design principles for the 
transformational agenda at Allerdale. The role of the ARA Manager on this 
board is to provide advice and guidance on risk management, control and 
governance.

4 Corporate Fraud

4.1     The monitoring and oversight of the National Fraud Initiative data matching 
exercise continues. Further work is required by the Revenues and Benefits 
teams to review their reports and record the outcomes. These are in progress 
and are being managed using a risk based approach.

4.2 The ARA Manager has undertaken an assessment of fraud risks in Allerdale 
Borough Council based on the Fighting Fraud Locally 2016-19 Checklist and 
as a result an action plan has been created. To support continuous 
improvement of fraud risk management the ARA Manager has set up a 

Page 11



Corporate Fraud Group who will meet at least quarterly, the group members 
include the Section 151 Officer, the Monitoring Officer, Finance, Revenues 
and Benefits representatives. The terms of reference for this group have been 
agreed and are attached as appendix b.

5     Progress with the Annual Plan

5.1    The following reviews were in progress at 30 September 2017.

Audit Title Status 
Development Services 17/18 Testing in progress
Economic Growth 17/18 Testing in progress
Ethics and Culture 17/18 Planning
Business Continuity 17/18 Planning

5.2 Management’s acceptance of recommendations – 100 % for this quarter

Assurance, Risk and Audit is designed to add value and assist management 
in achieving the organisations overall key aims and objectives. An indicator for 
ARA performance is that 100% of all recommendations made are accepted by 
management. 

5.3 Management’s implementation of agreed actions (recommendations)

For the quarter ending 30 September 2017, 10 agreed actions were overdue 
at 30 September 2017, 9 of which were in progress. Agreed actions are now 
being continually monitored by the Senior Management Team and discussed 
in detail on a monthly basis, this has resulted in actions being updated more 
regularly with information. 

  6 Revised Plan

 6.1 A number of service changes have happened during this quarter which will 
have an impact on the Annual Plan. These have been taken into account in 
the revised plan presented to you as appendix c to this report for approval. 
These
[...]
entionally left blank

Page 24



Allerdale Borough Council

Audit Committee – 27th November 2017

Council – 10th January 2018

Treasury Management Operations – Mid-year review 2017/18

The Reason for the Decision To inform members of the Council’s treasury 
management activities during the six month 
period ending 30th September 2017. This report 
also provides assurances that treasury 
management activities have been undertaken in 
accordance with the Council’s approved Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy.

Recommendations That the contents of this report are noted.
Financial / Resource Implications None.  
Legal / Governance Implications The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities require the 
Council to report regularly on specific aspects of 
its treasury management activities. 

Community Safety Implications None. 
Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

The Council regards the successful identification, 
monitoring and control of risk to be the prime 
criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury 
management activities will be measured.  

Equality Duty considered /Impact 
Assessment completed

N/A

Wards Affected None directly
The contribution this decision 
would make to the Council’s 
priorities

None directly

Is this a key decision? No
Portfolio Holder Cllr. B Cannon
Lead Officer Barry Lennox 

Financial Services Manager   
Ext: 2586 
email: barry.lennox@allerdale.gov.uk

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Report Implications 

Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) N

Financial Y Employment (internal) N

Legal Y Partnership N

Social Inclusion N Asset Management N

Equality Duty N Health and Safety N

1.0     Introduction

1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Treasury 
Management Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (the Prudential Code) requires the Council to report regularly on its 
treasury management activities. 

1.2 The Treasury Management Code recommends that local authorities should, as a 
minimum, ensure that the Full Council receives: 

• before the start of the year, an annual report on the strategy and plan to be 
pursued in the coming year (Council - 01/03/2017)

• a mid-year review (this report)
• after the year-end, an annual report on the performance of the treasury 

management function, on the effects of the decisions taken and the 
transactions executed in the past year and on any circumstances of non-
compliance with the authority’s treasury management policy statement.

1.3 To enable the Audit Committee to fulfil its responsibilities for ensuring effective 
scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies the Council’s Treasury 
Management Practices require treasury management reports - including the mid-
year report - to be submitted to the Audit Committee prior to consideration by Full 
Council. 

2.0 Scope

2.1 This mid-year report has been prepared in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management 2011 Edition and covers:

i. an update on the economic environment for the first six months of the 
financial year 2017/18 (section 3)

ii. updated interest rate forecasts (section 4)
iii. Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Investment 

Strategy update (section 5)
iv. a review of the Council’s investment  and borrowing activities during the 

period 1st April to 30th September 2017 (sections 6 and 7)
v. a review of compliance with the Council’s treasury and prudential indicators 

for 2017/18 (section 8).

Page 26



3.0 Economic Update 

3.1 During the six months to 30th September 2017:

 uncertainties associated with the UK’s decision to leave the EU have had 
a noticeable impact on the economic outlook

 UK GDP has continued to grow, but at a much slower pace than in 2016. 
Growth in quarters 1 and 2 of 2017 of +0.3% meant growth in the first 
half of 2017
[...]
ion on the Council's financial statements on 24 
August 2017.
We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to 
ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources during 
the year ended 31 March 2017. We reflected this in our value for money 
conclusion opinion on 24 August 2017.
The 2016/17 Audit Completion Certificate was issued on 24 August 2017.   
The Annual Audit Letter is included for noting at this Committee.

21/8/17

24/8/17

24/8/17

24/8/17
13/10/17

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

2016/17 certification:
Housing Benefits:
The work on the Housing benefits work is ongoing. The work will be 
completed by the deadline of 30 November and we will report our findings 
in the certification report in January 2018.

30/11/17 Work currently in 
progress and to be 

completed and 
reported by 30 

November 2017

For 2018/19 PSAA will no longer appoint the Council’s Housing 
Benefits auditor. The Council must follow its procurement process 
and notify the DWP of its appointed auditor by 1 March 2018. With 
the impending changes to the approach fast approaching, it is 
important that you have a clear view of what this means for the 
Council. In conjunction with the DWP we have recorded a webinar 
which takes you through the practicalities and considerations for 
appointing your auditor for this claim.  
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/the-housing-benefit-
subsidy-claims-webinar-summarised/ 

P
age 54



Audit Committee update and progress report – Allerdale Borough Council

5© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

Progress at 8 November 2017
2017/18 

Planned 
Date Complete? Comments

Fee Letter 
We are required to issue a 'Planned fee letter for 2017/18 by the end of 
April 2017. This is the final audit year under the current contract. 
PSAA has awarded contracts to audit suppliers and is currently consulting 
on local appointments. Your audit supplier from 2018/19 will be confirmed 
by the end of December 2017.

April 2017 Yes The fee letter was issued on 24 April 2017. PSAA has maintained the 
scale fee for 2017/18 at the 2016/17 levels:
Audit: £48,128
Certification: £14,916
Scale fees for all Councils are published on the PSAA website.
https://www.psaa.co.uk/

Accounts Audit Plan
We will issue a detailed accounts audit plan to the Council setting out our 
proposed approach  the audit of the Council's 2017/18 financial statements.  
This will be issued upon completion of our audit planning.  
The statutory deadline for the issued of the 2017/18 opinion is brought 
forward by two months to 31 July 2018.  We are discussing  with your 
officers our plan and timetable to  ensure that we  complete our work by this 
earlier deadline.  
We will discuss and agree with you arrangements for the issue of the draft 
Audit Findings Report, in view of the time available to complete  our work 
and your committee report deadlines.

December 
2017

No To inform our audit planning we hold regular meetings with senior 
management and the finance team. We also review Council minutes 
and remain alert to emerging sector issues which may impact upon the 
financial statements.  

P
age 55



Audit Committee update and progress report – Allerdale Borough Council

6© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

Progress at 8 November 2017
2017/18  

Planned 
Date Complete? Comments

Interim accounts audit 
Our interim fieldwork visit plan will reflect the need to complete as much as possible earlier 
in the audit cycle.  Our work will include:
• review of the Council's control environment
• Updating our understanding of financial systems
• review of Internal Audit reports on core financial systems
• early work on emerging accounting issues
• early substantive testing
• Value for Money conclusion risk assessment.

TBC No We will once again be holding workshops for local 
government chief accountants, early in the new year. 
We will forward invitations to your finance team in the 
coming weeks.

Final accounts audit
• proposed opinion on the Council's accounts
• proposed Value for Money conclusion
• review of the Council's disclosures in the consolidated accounts against the Code of 

Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2017/18  

June / July 
2018

No

Value for Money (VfM) conclusion
The scope of our work is unchanged to last year and is set out in the final guidance issued 
by the National Audit Office in November 2016. The Code requires auditors to satisfy themselves that; "the Council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources".
The guidance confirmed the overall criterion as; "in all significant respects, the audited body had proper arrangements to ensure it took properly informed decisions and deployed 
resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people".
The three sub criteria for assessment to be able to give a conclusion overall are:
• Informed decision making
• Sustainable resource deployment
• Working with partners and other third parties

July 2018 No We will undertake early planning work to inform our VfM risk assessment and potential work to inform our 
2017/18 VfM Conclusion.

P
age 56



Technical Matters

P
age 57



Audit Committee update and progress report – Allerdale Borough Council

8© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

Code of  Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2017/18 and forthcoming provisions for IFRS 9 and IFRS 15
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom 2017/18 
CIPFA/LASAAC has issued the Local Authority Accounting 
Code for 2017/18. The main changes to the Code include:
• amendments to section 2.2 (Business Improvement 

District Schemes (England, Wales and Scotland), Business 
Rate Supplements (England), and Community 
Infrastructure Levy (England and Wales)) for the 
Community Infrastructure Levy to clarify the treatment of 
revenue 
[...]
                                             9

P
age 70



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Allerdale Borough Council  |  October 2017 3

Executive summary
Purpose of this letter
Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 
work we have carried out at Allerdale Borough Council (the Council) for the year 
ended 31 March 2017.
This Letter provides a commentary on the results of our work to the Council and 
its external stakeholders, and highlights issues we wish to draw to the attention of 
the public.  In preparing this letter, we have followed the National Audit Office 
(NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and  Auditor Guidance Note (AGN) 
07 – 'Auditor Reporting'.
We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the Council’s Audit 
Committee (as those charged with governance) in our Audit Findings Report on 
21 August 2017.
Our responsibilities
We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit 
Practice, which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014 (the Act). Our key responsibilities are to:
• give an opinion on the Council's financial statements (section two)
• assess the Council's  arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 
three).

In our audit of the Council's financial statements, we comply with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the 
NAO.

Our work
Financial statements opinion
We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 24 August 
2017.
Value for money conclusion
We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources during the year ended 
31 March 2017. We reflected this in our audit opinion on 24 August 2017.
Certificate
We certified that we had completed the audit of the accounts of Allerdale Borough 
Council in accordance with the requirements of the Code on 24 August 2017.
Certification of grants
We also carry out work to certify the Council's Housing Benefit subsidy claim on 
behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions. We certified the 2015/16 claim 
on 18 November 2016 and there were no adjustments to the claim and no 
qualification letter was required. Our work on this year’s claim is not yet complete 
and will be finalised by 30 November 2017. We will report the results of this work 
to the Audit Committee in our Annual Certification Letter.
Working with the Council
We would like to record our appreciation for the assistance and co-operation
provided to us during our audit by the Council's staff. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP
October 2017

P
age 71



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Allerdale Borough Council  |  October 2017 4

Audit of  the accounts
Our audit approach
Materiality
In our audit of the Council's accounts, we applied the concept of materiality to 
determine the nature, timing and extent of our work, and to evaluate the results of 
our work. We define materiality as the size of the misstatement in the financial 
statements that would lead a reasonably knowledgeable person to change or 
influence their economic decisions. 
We determined materiality for our audit of the Council's accounts to be £0.948 
million, which is 1.75% of the Council's gross revenue expenditure. We used this 
benchmark, as in our view, users of the Council's accounts are most interested in 
how it has spent the income it has raised from taxation and grants during the year. 
We also set a lower level of specific materiality for members allowances, senior 
officer remuneration, exit packages and related party transactions. 
We set a lower threshold of £47,000, above which we reported errors to the Audit 
Committee in our Audit Findings Report.

The scope of our audit
Our audit involves obtaining enough evidence abou
[...]
ncial plans including the 
delivery of the required savings. Based on this we are able to conclude that that the Council has in place 
proper arrangements for ensuring it plans finances effectively to support the sustainable delivery of 
strategic priorities and uses appropriate cost information to support informed decision making.

Table 2: Value for money risks

P
age 76



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Allerdale Borough Council  |  October 2017 9

Appendix A: Reports issued and fees
Fees

Proposed 
fee

£
Actual fees 

£
2015/16 fees 

£
Statutory audit of the Council 48,128 48,128 48,128
Housing Benefit Grant Certification 13,118 13,118 14,916
Total fees (excluding VAT) 61,246 61,246 63,044

We confirm below our final fees charged for the audit and confirm there were no fees for the provision of non audit services.

The proposed fees for the year were in line with the scale fee set by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA). 
Our fee for grant certification covers only housing benefit subsidy certification, 
which falls under the remit of Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited. The 
fee included for 2016/17 is currently an estimate, as we are still undertaking this 
work.

Reports issued
Report Date issued
Audit Plan 8 February 2017
Audit Findings Report 8 August 2017
Annual Audit Letter October 2017

P
age 77



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Allerdale Borough Council  |  October 2017

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights served. 
'Grant Thornton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International LTD (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions. 
grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 78


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Assurance Risk and Audit Quarter 2 Report 2017/18
	appendix a
	appendix b
	appendix c

	6 Treasury Management Operations – Mid-year review 2017/18
	7 Audit Committee Update and Progress Report
	8 Annual Audit Letter 2016-17



Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in The Conference Room, St Michael's 
Church, Workington on Monday 27 November 2017 at 2.00 pm

Members

Councillor Neil Schofield (Chair) Councillor John Colhoun (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor John Cook
Councillor Billy Miskelly

Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Mary Bainbridge and Councillor 
Duncan Fairbairn

Staff Present

B Lennox, K Magnay and E Thompson

Also Present

J Farrar and R McGahon

249. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 August 2017 were signed as a correct 
record.

250. Declaration of Interests 

None declared.

251. Questions 

None received.

252. Assurance Risk and Audit Quarter 2 Report 2017/18 

The Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager submitted a report which sought to 
inform Members of the work performed by Assurance, Risk and Audit in the 
second quarter of the financial year 2017/18 and to present the revised annual 
plan.

Chargeable time for the Assurance, Risk and Audit service for quarter two was 
79.63%. This was below the planned target of 81.77%. The revised plan set a 
chargeable time target at 79.37%.

Members noted the assurance activities for the quarter, which focused mainly 
on the completion of the Statutory Audit Reviews and training. The following 
reports had been submitted, detailing the reviews:

 Capital Accounting 16/17
 Treasury Management 16/17



Members noted the following reviews in progress at 30 September 2017:

 Development Services 17/18 – Submitted as final prior to the meeting
 Economic Growth 17/18 – Submitted as final prior to the meeting
 Ethics and Culture 17/18 - Planning
 Business Continuity 17/18 – Planning 

100% of recommendations made by Assurance, Risk and Audit were accepted 
by management during the quarter.

Members noted the Corporate Risk and Issues Log.

Agreed

That the report be noted and the recommendation to agree the revised plan was 
accepted.

253. Treasury Management Operations – Mid-year review 2017/18 

The Financial Services Manager submitted the mid-year review report on 
treasury management operations for 2017/18. The report set out to inform the 
Audit Committee of the Council’s treasury management activities during the six 
month period ending 30 September 2017. The report also provided assurances 
that treasury management activities had been undertaken in accordance with 
the Council’s approved Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Investment strategy.

To enable the Audit Committee to fulfil its responsibilities for ensuring effective 
scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies the Council’s 
Treasury Management Practices require treasury management reports – 
including the mid-year report – to be submitted to the Committee prior to 
consideration by the Council.

The mid-year report had been prepared in accordance with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management 2011 Edition and covered:

 An update on the economic environment for the first six months of the 
financial year 2017/18

 Updated interest rate forecasts
 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 

update
 A review of the Council’s investment and borrowing activities during the 

period 1 April to 30 September 2017
 A review of compliance with the Council’s treasury and prudential 

indicators for 2017/18

Members noted the contents of the report.



Recommended

That Council be requested to note that the contents of the Treasury 
Management Operations mid-year review report 2017/18.

254. Audit Committee Update and Progress Report 

J Farrar, Grant Thornton presented an Audit Committee update report to inform 
the Committee of the progress made by the external auditors on delivering their 
responsibilities as at November 2017.

The planned fee letter for 2017/18 had been issued in April 2017. The fee letter 
for 2017/18 had also been issued in April 2017.

A detailed accounts audit plan setting out the auditor’s proposed approach in 
order to give an opinion on the Council’s 2017/18 financial statements will be 
presented to the Audit Committee upon completion of the Audit Planning.

The interim accounts audit need to be completed earlier in the audit cycle.

The final accounts audit was planned for June/July 2018.

The Value for Money (VfM) conclusion was to be reported to the Audit 
Committee by July 2018.

Members noted the report.

Agreed

That the report be noted.

255. Annual Audit Letter 2016-17 

R McGahon, Grant Thornton presented the Audit Committee with the Annual 
Audit Letter. The letter summarised the key findings arising from the work that 
the external auditors had carried out at the Council for the year ended 31 March 
2017.

The following work had been carried out:

Financial statement opinion – the auditors gave an unqualified opinion on the 
Council’s financial statements on 24 August 2017

Value for money conclusion – the auditors were satisfied that the Council put in 
place proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources during the year ended 31 March 2017

Certificate – the auditors certified that they had completed the audit of the 
Council’s accounts in accordance with the requirements of the National Audit 
Office Code of Audit Practice on 24 August 2017



Certification of grants – the auditors had carried out work to certify the Council’s 
Housing Benefit subsidy claim on behalf of the Department for Work and 
Pensions. The work had been completed. The Auditors certificate and 
qualification letter was issued on 27 November 2017. No amendments were 
made to the claim for the minor issues raised in the qualification letter.

Members noted the following reports issued:

Audit Plan – February 2017
Audit Findings Report – August 2017
Annual Audit Letter – October 2017

Agreed

That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter be noted.

The meeting closed at 2.58 pm


